
From: Brian Youngwirth <byoungwirth@generalengineering.net> 
Sent: Thursday, September 2, 2021 10:54 AM 
To: Schultz, Josie M - DNR 
Cc: keegan.pries@gmail.com; Garritt R. Bader 
Subject: You Are My Sunshine Vapor Testing-Green Bay 
Attachments: Vapor 8.19.21.pdf; COC Vapor 8.19.21.pdf; Vapor.pdf; Vapor Testing 

Locations.pdf 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization.  
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is 
safe. 

 

Good morning Josie, 
 
Attached please find the laboratory results for the vapor testing at You Are My Sunshine Daycare, a 
table, and a test location map.  The work was performed in accordance with the email Work Plan 
submitted to you on August 17, 2021, and your return comments also on August 17, 2021.  The ambient 
air samples did not report detectable concentrations of CVOCs.  The sub-slab samples reported low 
levels of tetrachloroethene or 1,1 dichloroethane at concentrations well below their residential or small 
commercial sub-slab or indoor air standards.  Please let Garritt or I know if anything further will be 
requested regarding vapor testing at this Site.  Based on the testing results, it is anticipated that the 
system will be activated and run as a preventive measure but not be required.    
 
Thank you, 
 
Brian L. Youngwirth  

Environmental Project Manager | General Engineering Company  
916 Silver Lake Drive | PO Box 340 | Portage, WI  53901  

P 608-742-2169 | C 608-697-8010  

byoungwirth@generalengineering.net  
www.generalengineering.net  

   
GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY DISCLAIMER  
This email and any electronic media transmitted with it are provided solely for the use of the addressee.  Data, plans, specifications, reports, documents, and other 
information recorded on or transmitted as electronic media are subject to undetectable alteration, either intentional or unintentional, due to, among other causes, 
transmission, conversion, media degradation, software error, or human alteration. Accordingly, all such documents recorded on or transmitted as electronic media 
are being provided to the addressee for informational purposes only, and not as an end product or as a record document. Any reliance on documents recorded on 
or transmitted as electronic media is deemed to be unreasonable and unenforceable.  Neither the information contained nor the opinions expressed in this email 
are intended to be or shall be construed as legal or engineering advice. GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY accepts no liability or responsibility for the 
consequences of any actions taken on the basis of the information or opinions contained in this email.   
   
If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager.  Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of 
viruses. The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email  

  
 
 



Sample No.

SUB-SLAB 
KITCHEN 

BETWEEN ZONE 
3 AND ZONE 4 - 
0.5 HOUR (VP-1)

SUB-SLAB 
KITCHEN 

BETWEEN ZONE 
1 AND ZONE 2 - 
0.5 HOUR (VP-2)

AMBIENT ZONE 1 
8 HOUR (AMB-1) 

AMBIENT ZONE 4 
8 HOUR (AMB-2) 

Sampling Date
08/19/21 08/19/21 08/19/21 08/19/21

ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC) (ug/m3)
1,1 Dichloroethane 18 600 77 2,600 77 7,700 2.24 <0.187 <0.187 <0.187

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NE NE NE NE NE NE <0.197 <0.197 <0.197 <0.197

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NE NE NE NE NE NE <0.231 <0.231 <0.231 <0.231

Tetrachloroethylene 42 1,400 180 6,000 180 18,000 3.5 0.61J <0.278 <0.278

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5,200 170,000 22,000 730,000 22,000 2,200,000 <0.249 <0.249 <0.249 <0.249

Trichloroethylene 2.1 70 8.8 290 8.8 880 <0.237 <0.237 <0.237 <0.237
Vinyl chloride 1.7 57 28 930 28 2,800 <0.148 <0.148 <0.148 <0.148

UG/M3 - Micrograms per Cubic Meter of Air
Bold indicates analytical results exceeding relevant standard 
NE= Not Established

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SUB-SLAB/AMBIENT VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

YOU ARE MY SUNSHINE DAYCARE
GEC PROJECT NO. 2-0721-355

TABLE 1 REGIONAL SCREENING LEVEL SUMMARY

Residential 
Indoor Air 

VAL

Residential 
Sub-Slab 

Vapor VAL

ug/m3

Small 
Commercial 
Indoor Air 

VAL

Small 
Commercial 

Sub-Slab 
Vapor VRSL

Large 
Commercial 
Indoor Air 

VAL

Large 
Commercial 

Sub-Slab 
Vapor VRSL
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24-Aug-21

GENERAL ENGINEERING
916 SILVER LAKE DRIVE
PORTAGE, WI 53901

Report Date

BRIAN YOUNGWIRTH

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC
1990 Prospect Ct.,  Appleton,  WI  54914  *P 920-830-2455  *  F 920-733-0631

E39847Invoice #

Project #

SUNSHINE/GREEN BAYProject Name

Air

8/19/2021

5039847ALab Code

AMB-1Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.278 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Air

8/19/2021

5039847BLab Code

AMB-2Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.278 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 2



E39847Invoice #

Project #

SUNSHINE/GREEN BAYProject Name

Air

8/19/2021

5039847CLab Code

VP-1Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.24 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene 3.5 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Air

8/19/2021

5039847DLab Code

VP-2Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene 0.61 ''J'' 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/20/2021 CJR 1 TO-15

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.1

Authorized Signature   

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Michael Ricker

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 2



CHAIN OF C ... sroov RECORD r Sy,tergy Chain # No 3755or 

Page __ oI 
Lab 1.0. # 

QUOTE# : 
Environmental Lab, Inc. Sample Handling Request 

Project «: ./) ,.., 
Sampler: (Si!)(l1'toro) /::+, ' JIV' - ' I 

Project (Name I Location): "'S ~' ...... (,.\A' 1\.9.. I (__ r r r_,-.. t~ .. "-.J 

Reports To: J;~_\.!>A._ I I - I . -~ - '--' ....l1....L~- Invoice To: I 
Company G.E< f U 

' 
Company 

Address Q 1-L..~_t\VL~L,,~ )-...., _ __J LL Address i 
City State Zip /.J,,./{ "-~ IA.) 'l <.3'zv \ Cily State Zi~ 

Phone (,LJ'( (,,<::, ')° )(()10 Phone 

Email --- Email 

Collection FIitered 
Lab 1.0. Sample 1.0 . 

Date nme Y/N 

r.._-,, -;q x 4 7 Fi M/J ' I 
_jJ_ /..l "" /l. • ).... 
r _ VP- \ 
J,> _V__j)_,__ ~ 

www.synergy-lab.net 
1990 Prospect Ct.• Appleton, WI 54914 

920-830-2455 • mrsynergy@wi.twcbc.com 

Rush Analysis Date Required: __ _ 
~ ushes accepted only with prior authorization) 

-A.Normal Turn Around 

Analysis Requested Other Analysis 

/r \ , 
_J~ _{~ \ V'e__ 
\)\J~ ill 

0. 

c!l 
li? 
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No.of Sample 
Type Preseivation 

Cootainers (Matrix)" 
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Comments/Special Instructions ("Specify groundwater "GW", Drinking Water "OW', Waste Water "WW", Soil "S' , Air "A", Oil, Sludge, etc.) 

Sample Integrity - To be completed by receiving lab. 

Method of Shipment: r ~ = 
;. 

Temp. of Temp. Blank: __ -,-'C On Ice: ?y 
Cooler seal intact upon receipt:'~ Yes 

1 

No 

,// 
Rp::By (K--:J Time ~fr,/l4 I Received By: (sign) 

. l '-..., 

Received in Laboratory By: ~-~ 
"' Time: / {? ~3 1) 

' 

Time 

' 
oa1e 

Date £'Ll\.ill 
I , 


